Decision No. C20-0638

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 20V-0274EC

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PAMOJA TRANSPORTATION FOR AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZING A WAIVER OF THE RULES REGULATING TRANSPORTATION BY MOTOR VEHICLE, 4 CCR 723-6.

COMMISSION DECISION DISMISSING PETITION

Mailed Date:September 1, 2020Adopted Date:August 26, 2020

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusion

1. On June 22, 2020, Pamoja Transportation (Petitioner) filed a petition for a waiver of Rule 6117 (Age of Motor Vehicles) of the Commission's Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* (CCR) 723-6.

2. According to Rule 6003(b), 4 CCR 723-6, a person seeking a waiver of Rule 6117 "shall file a completed petition using the form approved by the Commission and available on its website. Each petition must include the supporting information requested by the Commissionprescribed form. If the petition does not include all the requested information, the Commission may find the petition incomplete, dismiss the petition without prejudice, and close the proceeding."

3. On June 30, 2020, Staff of the Commission (Staff) sent a letter to Petitioner, which advised that the petition was missing the following required information: the value of the vehicle; a list of all safety equipment on the vehicle; and, proof of ownership (title or registration) of the vehicle for the past three years from the Colorado Department of Revenue.

4. Petitioner did not file a response to Staff's letter or supplement the petition with the required information.

5. Due to the foregoing, the Commission dismisses the petition as incomplete.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The petition of Pamoja Transportation, filed on June 22, 2020, is dismissed as incomplete, pursuant to Rule 6003(b) of the Commission's Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* 723-6.

2. This proceeding is closed.

3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Decision.

4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING August 26, 2020.





ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

ng X la 50

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JEFFREY P. ACKERMANN

JOHN GAVAN

MEGAN M. GILMAN

Commissioners